
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL. NW4 4BG 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF NORTH AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
 
Chair: Councillor Tim Roberts 
Vice Chair: Councillor Emma Whysall 
 
 
Ella Rose 
Richard Barnes 
 

Philip Cohen 
Alison Cornelius 
 

Val Duschinsky 
Lachhya Gurung 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Edith David Simon Radford Marianne Haylett 
Paul Edwards David Longstaff Zahra Beg 
Caroline Stock Richard Cornelius Laithe Jajeh 
Elliot Simberg Sarah Wardle Liron Velleman 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 16 September 2022 by 10am.  Requests must be 
submitted to paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  Tel: 0208 359 2205 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact: paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  Tel: 0208 359 2205 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members (if any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
None. 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   North Area Committee - Residents Forum Issues List_With 

Responses  
 

9 - 12 

 
8.   Petitions (if any)  

 
13 - 16 

 
9.   North Area Committee Funding NCIL and RSP Update  

 
17 - 40 

 
10.   Members Items - Applications for Neighbourhood Community 

Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Funding  
 

41 - 56 

 
11.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  Tel: 0208 359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the North Area Committee 

 
28 June 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Emma Whysall (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Ella Rose 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
 

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
Councillor Caroline Stock (Substitute for 
Councillor Alison Cornelius) 
 

 
 
 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Before the consideration of the item the Chair welcomed Members, Officers and 
residents to the meeting.   He gave thanks to the previous Chair of the Chipping Barnet 
Area Committee and the Chipping Barnet Residents Forum.    The Chair requested that 
all Officers and Members introduce themselves which they duly did. 
 
 
Councillor Stock noted she was in attendance as a substitute Member, attending for 
Councillor Alison Cornelius .  She noted that she had not attended the last meeting but 
read a statement provided by Councillor Cornelius.  She stated in relation to NCIL 
application, item 10 ‘Cllr Tim Roberts – Strength & Learning through Horses’  that it was 
mentioned that Planning permission should be obtained BEFORE this request should have come 
to the Committee. Then, the Committee would know that this proposal had been granted and we 
could see the approved plans. 
 
She also requested via Councillor Alison Cornelius’s statement that it be inserted in the 
Minutes after Members queried whether the classroom would require planning permission and, if 
it did, this should be obtained before a request for funding is brought to the Committee.  
 
The Chair noted that the planning application mentioned was in fact a new application 
that would be presented to the relevant planning committee.   He therefore moved that 
the minutes be approved as published and circulated.    
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 09 March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Stock noted that she was substituting for Councillor Alison Cornilius who had 
provided apologies.   
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
None.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

6.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair noted that the following items had been withdrawn: 
 

- Withdrawn.  Petition: Traffic Calming Measures, Investigation, and Maintenance 
of Hampden Way Carriageway, N14 

o Because the item be reported to the East Area Committee  
 

- Withdrawn at request of resident. Petition: High Road in Whetstone N20, CCTV 
camera request for residents security’ 

o Because the resident was unable to attend the meeting.  That it be noted 
that this matter be report to the next meeting.  

 
 
The Chair noted that a petition had been received regarding extending the existing Zone 
C CPZ onto the top end of Wentworth Road.  The Chair welcomed Mr Martin Greig to the 
meeting and requested that he make a verbal representation which he duly did.    
 
Members had the opportunity to ask questions.  
 
Having considered the petition the Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To Instruct the Chief Officer to provide a written response to the Lead Petitioner within 20 
Working days.  
  

7.    RESIDENTS' ISSUES (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman noted that issues had been received as published and circulated.    
 
Issue 1 - Danger to pedestrians Lyonsdown Road N20 
 
The Chair welcomed Carolyn Killen to the meeting and requested that he make a verbal 
representation which she duly did.    
 
 
Members had the opportunity to ask questions.  
 
Having considered the issue the Committee: 
 

6



 

3 

 
Resolved: 

• That the committee noted that issue  
• That the committee agreed that a Road safety and parking issue be referred to the 

Director of Highways & Transport.  

 
Issue 2 - An Open letter to all the residents - Burleigh Gardens & Arlington Road, N14 
 
Resolved  
The Committee noted that this item be withdrawn form the agenda and reported to the East Area 
Committee.  
 
 
Issue 3 - New Barnet Library opening hours 
 
The Chair welcomed John Dix to the meeting and requested that he make a verbal 
representation which he duly did.    
 
Members had the opportunity to ask questions.  
 
During the consideration of the item Councillor Phillip Cohen noted that as the Ward 
Member he would be happy to meet with residents on this issue and look into the matter. 
 
Having considered the issue the Committee: 
 
 
Resolved: 

• That the Committee noted that issue  
• That the Committee requested that Councillor Philip Cohen arrange to meet with 

residents  

  
8.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING (BUDGET) SCHEME UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Director for Street Scene introduced the item and provided an overview of the report.  
 
Members had the opportunity to consider the report and ask questions.  
 
Having considered the issue the Committee: 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the North Area Committee noted the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2 and in Appendix 1.  
 

2. That the North Area Committee noted the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 2.1  

 
3. That the North Area Committee noted the Road Safety & Parking Fund allocations in 

paragraph 7.2 and as set out in Appendix 2.  

 

7



 

4 

4. That the North Area Committee agreed to: (a) instruct the Assistant Director, Capital 
Delivery to undertake a public consultation of the proposed revised CIL funding eligibility 
guidelines, CIL funding priorities and upon the provisional CIL funding allocation based on 
population for each Area Committee and (b) take into consideration the outcome of the 
above consultation prior to adoption of the CIL eligibility guidelines and priorities as set 
out in paragraphs 1.10.2-4, 4.2 and in Appendices 3, 4 and 5.  

 
5. That the North Area Committee agreed to: (a) instruct the Assistant Director, Capital 

Delivery to undertake an Equality Impact Assessment (‘EQIA’) upon completion of 
recommendation 4(a) above and (b) take the EQIA and the public consultation into 
consideration prior to adoption of the provisional CIL funding 

  
9.    STANDARD MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
  

10.    MEMBERS ITEMS - APPLICATIONS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) FUNDING (IF ANY)  
 
The Director for Street Scene introduced the item and provided and overview of the 
report.  
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Tim Roberts introduced an application for 
Strength & Learning through horses.  He invited a representative from the organisation to 
make a representative and answer questions which he duly did.   Councillor Roberts 
requested that the matter be considered and supported.   
 
 
Councillor Phillip Cohen introduced an application for East Barnet Valley Bowls Club – 
servicing & repair of bowling green mowers and fertilizers for the bowling green. 
Councillor Choen requested that the matter be considered and supported.   
 
Having considered the above items the Committee:  
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee approved the items as highlighted in section 1 of the report.  
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:15 
 
 

8



 

North Area Committee  
 

Resident Issues  
 

 Thursday 22 September 2022, 7pm 
 
 

Issues must be received by the Governance Service by 10am on the tenth working day prior to the meeting for the item to be discussed 
at the Area Committee 

 
 

Public Consultations: 
 

Borough wide Public Space Protection Order consultation 
2022 

https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/borough-wide-pspo-consultation-2022 
We are seeking your views on our proposals to implement a borough wide Public 
Space Protection Order. 

Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) 
consultation 

https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/ncil-consultation  
Your chance to have your say on proposed changes to Barnet’s Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) arrangements and how money is spent in 
your community. 

 
 

 Issue Raised Response  

1 

Title: More regular street cleaning 
 
Resident: Marcus Dysch 

Ward: Edgwarebury 

We pay an absolute fortune in council tax every year. And yet the streets of Mill Hill are 
covered in dog muck constantly. We live by the junction of Sefton Avenue and 

The Council is aware of this area and his team 
carried out intensive inspections of these roads in 
February this year.  
 
Following the intensive inspections, the area was 
reported as being clean, free of litter, waste, graffiti 
and drug paraphernalia and therefore the intensive 
inspections were discontinued.  

9

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fengage.barnet.gov.uk%2Fborough-wide-pspo-consultation-2022&data=05%7C01%7CSalar.Rida%40Barnet.gov.uk%7C9de2519aea5a465a6ed108da8f4856a0%7C1ba468b914144675be4f53c478ad47bb%7C0%7C0%7C637979838096114955%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dVmNBwWgaB8k0UMoLQFzzHwL7gOaGn9%2BWoNyrew%2BSjE%3D&reserved=0
https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/ncil-consultation


 
 

 Issue Raised Response  
Downhurst Avenue - the pavements of which are regularly covered in broken glass, 
discarded takeaways, drugs paraphernalia and the aforementioned dog mess. I have to 
tell my five and three year old children to beware every single time we walk along 
there. What are you going to do about it? 

 

 
As a result of this submission Mr Leng has agreed to 
reinstate the prior inspection regime over the next 
month and review the findings accordingly.  
 
Any party found not picking up dog fouling, dropping 
litter or dumping waste (household or commercial) 
will be investigated by the Community Safety Team 
for consideration for prosecution by the Council.    
 
We have also arranged for the Barnet Street Scene 
Team to undertake an inspection of the surrounding 
roads for general cleanliness, they will arrange for 
them to be cleaned, as necessary.  
 
I can advise that each road is swept a minimum of 
twice a year, with Teams on hand to deal with 
spillages and fly tipping when reported.  
 

2 

Title: opening hours of the New Barnet Library 
 
Resident: Jon Dix 

Ward:  East Barnet  

I have been asking for the opening hours of the New Barnet Library to be increased 
since it was first planned. The library is only open 17 hours per week yet it sits within 
the New Barnet Leisure centre which is open and staffed 95 hours per week. The use 
of self service equipment could extend the opening hours at comparatively limited cost 
but would allow the community to access the computers and study space as well as 
borrowing and returning books. When I spoke with Inclusion Barnet a year ago they 
seemed very open to the idea but no one has made it happen. Ideally it would be a 
staffed service but a self service option would at least be a compromise. 

 
We would like to be able open New Barnet Library 
for more hours.  However, any extension of hours, 
including on a self-service basis, requires additional 
funding in the library service revenue budget.  This is 
not currently possible.  

10



 
 

 Issue Raised Response  
 
 
Please agree extended opening hours through the introduction of self service 
equipment at New Barnet Library and get it implemented quickly to maximise the use of 
this essential community asset. 
 

3. 

Title: Speeding Vehicles on Naylor Road  
 
Resident: Davide Marenghi 

Ward:  Wheatstone  

the issue i have is with Naylor road leading onto Ridgeview road post code for 
reference N20 0HJ. This road is known to see vehicles drive at high speed. over the 
years this has caused accidents and many near misses. many animals have been 
killed by drivers driving too fast. There is also a school nearby called Finchley catholic 
high were on a daily basis many children use this road to cross and obtain the train or 
access to the high street. traffic calming measures are needed on this road to protect 
children's and residents lives. 
 
Please implement speed humps along the road. 

Following traffic survey and investigation on 
Woodside Lane Highways have recently introduced 
measures outside Finchley Catholic School.  
 
These measures include new School Keep clear 
markings, double yellow lines, and the introduction 
of slow markings.  
 
It was requested that zebra crossing be introduced. 
However due to the bend in the road the this could 
not be accommodated for safety reasons.  
 
With regards speeding on Naylor Road as part of the 
Road Safety and Parking Fund Highways Officers 
can undertake a feasibility study, including traffic 
survey to collect speed data.  
 
Should speeding issues be found Officers can then 
propose any safety measures necessary.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 
 
 
 
Contact: 
Email: NorthAreaCommittee@barnet.gov.uk 
 
  
Date of meeting Location 
26 January 2023, 7pm 
28 March 2023, 7pm Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 

12

mailto:NorthAreaCommittee@barnet.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
North Area Committee 

22 September 2022 

Title Petition(s) 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards 

East Barnet 
Barnet Vale 
High Barnet 
Underhill 
Totteridge and Woodside 
Mill Hill 
Edgwarebury 
Whetstone 
 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures 
None 

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Frost  – Senior Governance Officer 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk – 020 8359 2205 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary
This report informs the North Area Committee of the petition(s) received. The Committee is 
requested to consider the petition(s) and make a determination on its desired course of action 
in accordance with its powers.

13

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations 

1. That the Area Committee notes the petition(s) detailed in section 1. 

2. That the Area Committee decides whether it wishes to: 
 

a) Take no action  
b) Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written response to the Lead 

Petitioner within 20 working days; or 
c) Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee on 

the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action 
 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

 
 

1.1 The following petitions from Barnet residents have been received prior to the 
deadline for submission of petitions. 

 
 

Petition: Buckingham Avenue - speed in our street to 20 miles an hour 
 
Lead Petitioner: Edina Zsembery 
 
Ward: Barnet Vale  
 
Number of signatures 27  
 
Details: Request for 20mph restriction on the road to slow down the cars and vans to 
reduce the chances of any serious accidents.  
 

 

14



Petition: Extra Parking Space on the Sutton Cressent Bend (EN5 2SS)  
 
Lead Petitioner:  
 
Ward: Barnet Vale  
 
Number of 
[...]
6.1 N/A in the context of this report. 

 
4.7 Corporate Parenting 

 
4.7.1 None in the context of this report. 

 
4.8 Consultation and Engagement 

 
4.8.1 N/A 

 
4.9 Environmental Impact  

 
4.9.1 N/A 

 
5 Insight 

 
5.1   N/A 

 
6 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
6.1 Petitions submitted via email to Governance Service, prior to deadline for 

petitions to the Area Committee. 
 
 16



 

 

Summary 
This report is to: 

- Update Members of the CIL budget allocations for the North Area Committee, to enable 
consideration of applications for funding during 2022/23 

- Update Members on the Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2022/23 and the 
status of current schemes 

-  

 

 

 

North Area Committee 
 

22nd September 2022 
  

Title  

Area Committee Funding – 
Neighbourhood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road 
Safety and Parking  
Fund update  

Report of 
Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery 
Capital Delivery, Growth & Corporate Services 
Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Wards Barnet Vale, East Barnet, Edgwarebury, High Barnet, 
Totteridge & Woodside, Underhill, Mill Hill and Whetstone 

Status Public 
Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1 – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & 
Scheme Update 
Appendix 2 - Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme 
Update 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery  
Contact: Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk 
Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 
Contact: Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk 

17

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations  
1. That the North Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

funding available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2 and 
in Appendix 1.  

2. That the North Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated 
underspends & overspends in paragraph 2.1  

3. That the North Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund 
allocations in paragraph 7.2 and as set out in Appendix 2. 

4. That the North Area Committee notes that the Public Consultation commenced 
on the 3rd August 2022 and closes on the 7th October 2022. 
  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(“CIL”) to the North Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the 
Area Committee to determine the amounts that can be allocated at this, and 
future meetings. 

 
1.2 This report also sets out the allocation of Road Safety & Parking Budget, part 

of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the North Area Committee. 
 

1.3 On 9 July 2015, the Policy & Resources Committee approved that part of the 
income from the CIL would be delegated to the Council’s Area Committees. 
Area Committees should be treated in the same way as Parish Councils and 
allocated at least 15% of the CIL receipts for their local area. This is to be 
capped at a total of £100 per dwelling in the constituency area and ring-fenced 
for spend on infrastructure schemes or anything else that is concerned with 
addressing the demands that development places on an area. If there is a 
neighbourhood plan or a neighbourhood order within the constituency area of 
the Area Committee (which is not the case for this Area Committee) the 
allocation will increase to 25% and will not be capped. 
 

1.4 On 24 May 2021, the Policy & Resources Committee approved an increase in 
Area Committees’ income allocations to £1.2m or £400k per Area Committee. 
In addition, Policy & Resources Committee agreed to remove the funding limit 
on each individual Area Committee CIL funded project along with an additional 
ringfenced fund of £300k to be used specifically for Road Safety & Parking Fund 
for schemes – with this additional fund being a total to be used across all three 
committees and spend to be authorised by the Executive Director, 
Environment. On
[...]
 
improvement of their local areas and see the benefit of development and 
growth. Communities themselves are often best placed to suggest what the 
local priorities should be, and the public consultation will seek to strengthen the 
routes by which residents can have a say on how local funding is spent. The 
consultation also complies with the Government guidelines. 
 

4.3 Public consultation and the undertaking of an Equalities Impact Assessment by 
the Area Committees enables consideration by each Area Committee of the 
proposed budget allocation on the basis of population for each Area Committee.   

 
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
5.1 No alternative options were considered 

 
6. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
Public Consultation & Equalities Impact Assessment  

6.1 The public consultation with local communities opened on the 3rd August 2022 
and will close on the 7th October 2022, with feedback provided thereafter.  The 
Area Committee has also instructed the undertaking of an Equalities Impact 
Assessment in respect of the proposed provisional CIL budget allocation based 
on population for this Area Committee. The Area Committee will consider the 
findings and any negative and positive impacts. 

 
6.2 CIL Activity Decisions can be made by the Area Committee to allocate funding 

to organisations from the Area Committee general reserves based on member 
supported applications and from the Area Committee CIL reserve for requests 
for infrastructure related surveys and works and anything else that is concerned 
with addressing the demands that development places on the area.  
 

6.3 Road Safety & Parking Activity Approved Road Safety & Parking schemes 
arising from member requests, petitions or area committee report funded 
schemes to be implemented by Highways in line with timelines provided. 

 
 

7. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

7.1 Priorities and Performance 
 

22



7.1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy funding supports
[...]
 Road Feasibility Cllr Duschinsky 7,000 Highways Feasibility complete, Report to be drafted for approval in Sept 22

North  Mill Hill Hendon N/A 2022/23 Aug-22 Copthall School Pursley Road- Cllr Duschinsky 7,985 Highways Scheme to be programmed
North Mill Hill  Hendon N/A 2022/23 Aug-22 Millway - Parking review Implementation Report 6,051 Highways Scheme to be programmed

North   Chipping 
Barnet N/A 2022/23 Aug-22 Lyonsdown Road Petition 3,000 Highways Scheme to be programmed

40



 

 

Summary 

This report informs the Area Committee that the applications listed under section 1 for 

Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are requested to consider 

the information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired course of action in 

accordance with its powers. 

 
 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the 
report. 

 

North Area Committee 

22nd September 2022 

  

Title  

Members Items – Applications for 

Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy 

(NCIL) Funding 

Report of 
Graeme Clayton – Community Infrastructure Coordinator 

Capital Delivery, Customer & Place  

Wards Barnet Vale, East Barnet, Edgwarebury, High Barnet, Mill Hill, 

Totteridge & Woodside, Underhill and Whetstone 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix 1 – Members NCIL applications   

Officer Contact Details  

Daima Aromolaran – Community Infrastructure Coordinator 

Capital Delivery, Customer & Place  

Contact: Daima.Aromolaran@barnet.gov.uk 

41

AGENDA ITEM 10



2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to: 
 
(a) award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;  
(b) defer the application for funding for further information, giving reasons; or 
(c) reject the application, giving reasons.  

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1
[...]
oted for the providing the 
infrastructure and the installation. What do you mean 
by infrastructure? The benches and planters? If so, that isn’t, in my 
experience, what they do, hence the need for groups like ours to 
apply for things like this to be done. By the time we get to the AC 
they will have quoted for the installation. The cost I have shown 
(£150 per bench) is based on what we paid in July. It can’t possibly 
be that much different! 

• Is Love Whetstone registered for VAT? To reclaim the VAT 
element? No we are not registered for VAT. The important point 
about this process is that these will actually be ordered by the 
Council, who can reclaim the VAT. Damian Pantling, who was head 
of finance at the time of the first bench purchase agreed this. 

• Why are you requesting £6k and not the amount quoted. That’s 
already in the text I sent through! All the companies are covering 
themselves for inflation increases, so the quote for the bench for 
example, is only valid until 14th September. Not only is that before 
the meeting, if you build in how long it will actually take to get the 
order in the price may well have changed. There is an approximate 
10% cushion between the quotes and what I have asked for. 

 

53



 

54



 

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	7 North Area Committee - Residents Forum Issues List_With Responses
	8 Petitions (if any)
	2	RECOMMENDATIONS
	3	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	4	POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
	5	IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1	Resources  (Finance  &  Value  for  Money,  Procurement,  Staffing,  IT, Property, Sustainability)
	5.2	Social Value
	5.3	Legal and Constitutional References
	5.4	Risk Management
	4.6	Equalities and Diversity
	4.7	Corporate Parenting
	4.8	Consultation and Engagement
	4.9	Environmental Impact
	6	BACKGROUND PAPERS

	9 North Area Committee Funding NCIL and RSP Update
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1	This report indicate
[...]
ptions were considered
	6.	POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
	Public Consultation & Equalities Impact Assessment
	6.1	The public consultation with local communities opened on the 3rd August 2022 and will close on the 7th October 2022, with feedback provided thereafter.  The Area Committee has also instructed the undertaking of an Equalities Impact Assessment in respect of the proposed provisional CIL budget allocation based on population for this Area Committee. The Area Committee will consider the findings and any negative and positive impacts.
	6.2	CIL Activity Decisions can be made by the Area Committee to allocate funding to organisations from the Area Committee general reserves based on member supported applications and from the Area Committee CIL reserve for requests for infrastructure related surveys and works and anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development places on the area.
	6.3	Road Safety & Parking Activity Approved Road Safety & Parking schemes arising from member requests, petitions or area committee report funded schemes to be implemented by Highways in line with timelines provided.
	7.	IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	7.1	Priorities and Performance
	7.1.1	The Community Infrastructure Levy funding supports the emerging corporate priorities including:
	7.1.1.1	Working in partnership with residents and communities on social investment (including CIL and Social Value), new models of community co-production and community engagement including community-led commissions and piloting different approaches to addressing issues
	7.1.1.2	Community Safety by investing in more CCTV, better lighting and community safety hubs
	7.1.1.3	Protect and enhance greenspaces
	7.1.1.4	Sustainability
	7.1.1.5	Public Health
	7.1.2	The funding enables the Area Committee CIL Budget and the Road Safety & Parking Budget to contribute to the objective to promote family and community wellbeing and support engaged, cohesive and safe communities, by helping communit

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the North Area Committee 

 
22 September 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Emma Whysall (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Ella Rose 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
 

Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

7.    NORTH AREA COMMITTEE - RESIDENTS FORUM ISSUES LIST_WITH 
RESPONSES  
 
The Chairman noted that issues had been received as published and circulated.  
  
Issue 1 - : More Regular Street Cleaning 
  
The Chair introduced the item in the absence of the resident.   
  
Resolved: 

-        That the committee noted the issue  



 

2 

-        That the committee agreed that a Road safety and parking issue be referred to the 
Director of Highways & Transport.  

  
Issue 2 - Opening hours of the New Barnet Library 
  
The Chair noted that this item be withdrawn at the request of the resident.  
  
  
Issue 3 - Title: Speeding Vehicles on Naylor Road 
  
The Chair introduced the item in the absence of the resident.   
  
Resolved: 

-        That the committee noted that issue  
-        That the committee agreed that a Road safety and parking issue be referred to the 

Director of Highways & Transport.  
  
  

8.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Buckingham Avenue - speed in our street to 20 miles an hour 
  
  
The Chair noted that the petition had been received and therefore introduced the item in 
the absence of the resident.  
  
Having considered the petition the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  

-        That the Petition be noted 
  
  
Extra Parking Space on the Sutton Cressent Bend (EN5 2SS) 
  
The Chair noted that a petition had been received regarding Extra Parking Space on the 
Sutton Cressent Bend (EN5 2SS).  The Chair welcomed Sharon Mancey to the meeting 
and requested that she make a verbal representation which she duly did. Members had 
the opportunity to ask questions.  
  
Having considered the petition the Committee:  
  
  
Resolved:  

-        That the Petition be noted 
-        That the Committee requested that a site visit be arranged with the resident and 

for the Ward Members to be invited. 
  

9.    NORTH AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING NCIL AND RSP UPDATE  
 
The Chair introduced the item and in doing so he encouraged Members to consider 
making submissions for funding.   The Street Scene director noted that any underspend 
will be carried forward into the next financial year.  
  



 

3 

Having considered the report the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  

1.     That the North Area Committee noted the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2 and in 
Appendix 1.  

2.     That the North Area Committee noted the CIL amount and re-allocated 
underspends & overspends in paragraph 2.1  

3.     That the North Area Committee noted the Road Safety & Parking Fund allocations 
in paragraph 7.2 and as set out in Appendix 2.  

4.     That the North Area Committee noted that the Public Consultation commenced on 
the 3rd August 2022 and closes on the 7th October 2022. 

  
  

10.    MEMBERS ITEMS - APPLICATIONS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) FUNDING  
 
The Chair introduced the item and noted that an application for funding had been 
received in the name of Councillor Ella Rose.   Councillor Rose gave a verbal 
representation in support of the application and made a request to the Chari for a 
resident to make a representation which was allowed.  
  
The Committee heard a representation from Maria Jordan in support of the application.  
  
Having considered the report the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of the 
report.  
  
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm 
 
 


